Board (AASB), which is consistent with Internal Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and
interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

In preparing the Chalice Historical Balance Sheet, the accounting policies of Chalice have been
applied. The Chalice Historical Balance Sheet has been derived from the Company’s financial
statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2021 which were audited by HLB Mann Judd
in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards. The financial information below also sets
out the unaudited Consolidated Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021
and on the basis the proposed transaction was effective on 30 June 2021.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 51

1.4 Chalice Historical Balance Sheet and Chalice Pro Forma Historical Balance
Sheet as at 30 June 2021

 Chalice
Consolidated

at 30 June 2021

Demerger/
pre-IPO costs
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of

Financial
Position –
Demerger/

pre-IPO

Successful
IPO

adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of

Financial
Position –

post
successful

IPO
  ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents(ii),(iii) 99,884,000  (1,240,000) 98,644,000 1,000,000 99,644,000
Trade and other receivables(iv) 1,684,000  60,000  1,744,000 (60,000) 1,684,000
Biological Assets 329,000 - 329,000 - 329,000
Income Tax Receivable 1,094,000 - 1,094,000 - 1,094,000
Financial Assets 15,570,000  -  15,570,000 - 15,570,000
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 118,561,000  (1,180,000)  117,381,000 940,000 118,321,000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Financial Assets(iv) 300,000  (60,000) 240,000 - 240,000
Right of use assets 252,000  -  252,000 - 252,000
Property, plant and equipment 43,551,000 -  43,551,000 - 43,551,000
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 44,103,000  (60,000)  44,043,000 - 44,043,000

TOTAL ASSETS 162,664,000  (1,240,000)  161,424,000 940,000 162,364,000

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and Other Payables 10,577,000  -  10,577,000  - 10,577,000
Lease liabilities 2,063,000  -  2,063,000  - 2,063,000
Employee Benefits 137,000  -  137,000  - 137,000
Liabilities directly associated with
assets held for sale

409,000  -  409,000  - 409,000

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 13,186,000  -  13,186,000 - 13,186,000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 212,000  -  212,000 - 212,000
Other Liabilities 42,000  -  42,000 - 42,000
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 254,000  -  254,000 - 254,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 13,440,000  -  13,440,000 - 13,440,000

NET ASSETS 149,224,000  (1,240,000) 147,984,000 940,000 148,924,000

TOTAL EQUITY(ii),(iii) 149,224,000  (1,240,000) 147,984,000 940,000 148,924,000

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 52

1.5 Notes to Chalice Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

Basis for preparation

The Chalice Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2021 set out above is provided
for illustrative purposes only and is prepared on the assumption that the Transaction was
implemented as at 30 June 2021. The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet does not illustrate
the financial position that may be contained in future financial statements of Chalice following
the Transaction.

The Chalice Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet has been prepared solely for inclusion in this

[…]

by AAS applicable to general purpose financial reports prepared in accordance with the
Corporations Act.

1.3 Falcon Metals Historical Balance Sheet

The Falcon Metals Historical Balance Sheet has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles prescribed in AAS issued by the AASB, which is
consistent with IFRS and interpretations issued by the IASB.

In preparing the Falcon Metals Historical Balance Sheet, the accounting policies of Falcon
Metals have been applied which are consistent with those applied by Chalice.

The Falcon Metals Historical Balance Sheet has been derived from the Company’s financial
statements for the period ended 30 September 2021 which were reviewed by HLB Mann Judd
in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 55

1.4 Falcon Metals Historical Balance Sheet and Falcon Metals Pro Forma Historical
Balance Sheets

At Minimum Subscription - $15,000,000

 Falcon
Metals as at
30 Sept 2021

Demerger
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of

Financial
Position -
Demerger

Minimum IPO
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Statement of

Financial
Position -

IPO
  ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents(ii)(iii)(iv)   - - - 13,620,000 13,620,000
Other Assets 1 (1) - - -
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1  (1)  - 13,620,000 13,620,000

CURRENT ASSETS
Financial Assets(ii) -  60,000 60,000 -  60,000
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS -  60,000 60,000 -  60,000
TOTAL ASSETS 1 59,999  60,000 13,620,000 13,680,000

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables(ii) 5,000  60,000 65,000 (65,000) -
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,000  60,000 65,000 (65,000) -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,000  60,000 65,000 (65,000) -

NET ASSETS (4,999) (1) (5,000) 13,685,000 13,680,000

EQUITY
Contributed equity(iv)  1  58,499,999 58,500,000 15,000,000 73,500,000
Share issue costs(iii) -  - - (413,000) (413,000)
Reserves(v)  -  - - - -
Retained losses(iii) (5,000) (58,500,000) (58,505,000) (902,000) (59,407,000)
TOTAL EQUITY (4,999)  (1) (5,000) 13,685,000 13,680,000

  F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 56

At Maximum Subscription - $30,000,000

 Falcon
Metals as at
30 Sept 2021

Demerger
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of

Financial
Position -
Demerger

Maximum
IPO Pro
Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma
Statement of

Financial
Position -

IPO
  ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents(ii)(iii)(iv) -  - - 28,170,000 28,170,000
Other Assets 1 (1) - - -
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1  (1) - 28,170,000 28,170,000

CURRENT ASSETS
Financial assets(ii) -  60,000 60,000 -  60,000
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS -  60,000  60,000 -  60,000
TOTAL ASSETS 1  59,999 60,000 28,170,000 28,230,000

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables(ii)  5,000  60,000 65,000 (65,000) -
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,000  60,000 65,000 (65,000) -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,000  60,000 65,000 (65,000) -

NET ASSETS (4,999)  (1) $(5,000) 28,235,000 28,230,000

EQUITY
Contributed equity(iv)  1  58,499,999 58,500,000 30,000,000 88,500,000
Share issue costs(iii) -  - - (825,000) (825,000)
Reserves(v)  - - - - -
Retained losses(iii) (5,000)  (58,500,000) (58,505,000) (940,000) (59,445,000)
TOTAL EQUITY (4,999)  (1) (5,000) 28,235,000 28,230,000

1.5 Notes to Falcon Metals Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheets

(a) Basis of preparation Falcon Metals was incorporated on 12 July 2021. Falcon Metals has
been dormant since incorporation. The Falcon Metals Pro Forma Historical Balance sheet
as at 30 September 2021 set out above are provided for illustrative purposes only and are
prepared on the assumption that the transfer of Falcon Gold Resources Pty Ltd and the
Spin-Out Projects under the DID was implemented on 30 September 2021. It does not
illustrate the financial position that may be contained in future financial statements of Falcon